degree of safety regarding timely servicing of financial obligations. 

Such instruments carry very low credit risk. 

• ICRA Limited has assigned a rating of “PP-MLD[ICRA]AA/Stable” 

to the long term Non-convertible Debenture issue programme of upto 

Rs. 225,00,00,000/- (Rupees Two Hundred and Twenty Five Crore 

only) and additionally Rs. 200,00,00,000/- (Rupees Two Hundred 

Crore only) of the Company. Instruments with this rating are 

considered to have high degree of safety regarding timely servicing 

of financial obligations. Such instruments carry very low credit risk.

[...]

Certified true copy of the Tripartite agreement dated December 12, 2007 between the Company, 

Registrar and NSDL 

10. Shelf Disclosure Document dated December 6, 2013 issued by the Company in connection with the 

issue of secured, rated, unlisted, redeemable non-convertible debentures aggregating upto Rs. 

451,00,00,000/- (Rupees Four Hundred Fifty One Crore) alongwith all the supplemental Disclosure 

Documents issued pursuant thereto 

11. Debenture Trust Deed dated December 9, 2013 executed between the Company and IDBI Trusteeship 

Services Limited in connection with the issue of secured, rated, listed, redeemable non-convertible

[...]

10,00,00,000/- (Rupees Ten Crore) 

15. Debenture Trust Deed dated September 12, 2014 executed between the Company and IDBI 

Trusteeship Services Limited in connection with the issue of secured, rated, listed, redeemable non-

convertible debentures aggregating to Rs. 298,00,00,000/- (Rupees Two Hundred Ninety Eight Crore) 

(Extent of charge now reduced to Rs. 54,50,00,000/-). 

16. Consent letter issued by IDBI Trusteeship Services Limited dated June 1, 2015 to act as the Debenture 

Trustee to the Issue under Regulation 4(4) of the SEBI Regulations and inclusion of its name in the

[...]

connection with the issue of secured, rated, listed, redeemable non-convertible debentures aggregating 

to Rs. 200,00,00,000/- (Rupees Two Hundred Crore). 

22. Shelf Disclosure Document dated July 11, 2016 issued by the Company in connection with the issue 

of secured, rated, listed, redeemable non-convertible debentures aggregating upto Rs. 350,00,00,000/- 

(Rupees Three Hundred Fifty Crore) alongwith all the supplemental Disclosure Documents issued 

pursuant thereto 

23. Resolution passed by the shareholders of the Company at the Annual General Meeting held on July 

21, 2016 authorising the Board of Directors to offer, issue and allot secured/unsecured, listed/unlisted,

[...]

best interests of the Company. 

24. Debenture Trust Deed dated October 19, 2016 executed between the Company and IDBI Trusteeship 

Services Limited in connection with the issue of secured, rated, listed, redeemable non-convertible 

debentures aggregating to Rs. 350,00,00,000/- (Rupees Three Hundred Fifty Crore).  

25. Employment agreement executed on October 27, 2016 between Mr. Vishal Kampani and the Company 

for re-appointment of Mr. Kampani as the Managing Director of the Company. 

26. Letter dated November 4, 2016 from ICRA Limited assigning the credit rating to the Market Linked

[...]

Registrar to the Issue and inclusion of its name in the form and context in which it appears in this Shelf 

Disclosure Document.  

28. Shelf Disclosure Document dated January 11, 2017 issued by the Company in connection with the 

issue of secured, rated, listed, redeemable non-convertible debentures aggregating upto Rs. 

149,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred Forty Nine Crore) alongwith all the supplemental Disclosure 

Documents issued pursuant thereto 

29. Resolution passed by the shareholders of the Company at the Extraordinary Meeting held on February 

10, 2017 authorising the Board of Directors to offer, issue and allot secured/unsecured, listed/unlisted,